






 
 

FIVE POINTS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 

October 12, 2022 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting Held: Wednesday, October 12, 2022, at 10:00 AM,  
 Virtual meeting held on ZOOM.US. 
 
Attendance:  The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Five Points Business 

Improvement District, City and County of Denver, Colorado was called 
and held as shown above in accordance with the applicable statutes of the 
State of Colorado, with the following directors present and acting:  
Ryan Cobbins 
LaSheita Sayer 
John Pirkopf 
Nathan Beal 
Maedella Stiger 
Paul Books 
Haroun Cowans 
 

BID Staff:                   Beth Moyski, Downtown Denver Partnership     
                                    Vincent Martinez, Downtown Denver Partnership 
 Kalisha Frazier, Five Points Marketing Group 
 Chuck Jones, Five Points Marketing Group 
 

The meeting was called to order by Board President Ryan Cobbins, at 10:02 AM. 
 
Ms. Sayer disclosed she will not be voting on an agenda item later in the meeting regarding  
 
Approval of Board Minutes – August 10, 2022 and September 14, 2022 
Approval of the August Meeting Minutes had been tabled to today’s meeting. No discussion of 
the August Meeting Minutes was requested Ms. Stiger moved to approve the August 10th 
minutes. Mr. Pirkopf seconded. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed. 
 
No discussion of the September Meeting Minutes was requested. Ms. Stiger moved to approve 
the September 14th minutes. Mr. Pirkopf seconded. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed. 
 
Treasurer’s Report – August, 2022 
Mr. Beal presented the August 2022 Financial Report to the Board. A total of $18,612 in 
expenditures was made in the month of July, which were then listed individually. The final 
account cash balance at the end of the month of July totaled $443762. Mr. Cobbins called for a 
motion to accept the August 2022 Treasurer’s Report. Mr. Pirkopf moved to approve the 
treasurers report. Mr. Books seconded the motion. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed. 



 

  
Ratification of Email Votes 

A. Resolution 2022-03 Rescheduling the 2022 FPBID Budget Amendment Public Hearing to 
October 12, 2022. Vote tallied by email, 5 – 0 in favor. Ms. Sayer moved to ratify the 
email vote. Mr. Beal seconded. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed. 
 

B. Resolution 2022-04 Rescheduling 2023 Budget Amendment Public Hearing 
Vote tallied by email, 5- 0 in favor. Ms. Sayer moved to ratify the email vote. Mr. Beal 
seconded. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed. 
 

C. Vote to Transfer Marketing and Execution of Wakanda on Welton Event from 5PMG to 
ZoZo Group. 
Mr. Cobbins explained that funding for the Wakanda on Welton event is partially through 
a Neighborhood Action Grant that Melody Market received from the City of Denver. The 
FPBID is also contributing funding to cover additional maintenance needs, overnight 
security for the Wakandan Market and collateral print needs (banners, ads, etc…). The 
vision for the event and grant application was developed by Ms. Sayer and submitted by 
Melody Market. 
 
As efforts began to execute the event, it became apparent that because Ms. Sayer created 
the vision for the event and is the recipient of the grant funding it made sense to transfer 
responsibility for marketing services from 5PMG over to ZoZo group. The Board was 
asked to approve this change to the event execution plan. The vote on the question was 
held by email; Ms. Sayer recused herself from the vote. Vote: 4 – 0 in favor of letting 
ZoZo Group lead marketing efforts for the Wakanda on Welton event. 
 
Ms. Stiger then noted her concerns that this constituted a conflict of interest to allow a 
sitting Board Member to take on the marketing duties for the event when the BID already 
has a contractor for marketing services. Mr. Cobbins noted that because Ms. Sayer did not 
vote on the issue and will not be voting on the ratification of the vote, she is clear from a 
conflict. He also explained the role that ZoZo will play in the vision and execution of the 
event.  
 
With no further discussion, Mr. Books moved to ratify the email vote transferring 
marketing responsibilities of the Wakanda on Welton event from 5PMG to ZoZo Group. 
Mr. Beal seconded the motion. Vote: 4 – 1 in favor, motion passed. 
 
Mr. Martinez noted that in past board meetings the idea of rereleasing an RFP for Marcom 
services that better reflects the scope of work as it has evolved. He explained that before 
staff proceed, he would like to get formal direction from the Board and opened the 
opportunity for discussion. Mr. Books suggested delaying such a discussion until the 
budget is passed, and suggested it be tabled until next month. Ms. Sayer noted that there 
may not be enough time if that is put off until next month, as the new potential contract 
would go into effect January 1, 2023. There was then discussion about how the BID will 
be managed moving forward, i.e. Executive Director or another type of paid 
administrative position. Mr. Martinez explained the scope of work concerning a MarCom 



 

position vs. a director position. Mr. Cobbins called for a motion to start the process to 
develop scopes of work for a new RFP process that considers the MarCom contractor and 
Administrator/Director roles. Mr. Books made the motion, Ms. Sayer seconded. Vote: 
Unanimous in favor, motion passed. 

 
Planning Retreat Review 

A. Organizational Values Discussion. 
Ms. Cipollone presented the approved mission statement and explained that progress and 
improvements will be presented at the November board meeting. She went on to explain 
the core values of the BID, and there was discussion among the board about how the core 
values could be applied and made more actionable. Ms. Sayer accentuated the importance 
of cultural preservation. Ms. Cipollone discussed further the importance of allocating 
funds for a director and MarCom team, and how the mission should inform that decision. 
She then presented an exercise about how the board can claim success, and what 
moments of those successes stand out. Mr. Pirkopf lauded the success of the Holiday 
Stroll and the benefits it presented to the community. Ms. Sayer described an inspiring 
phone call she had with a member of another BID that requested advice on how they can 
emulate the success of the Five Points BID. Mr. Books explained success in the 
improvements on the maintenance side, citing new trees and pedestrian lights. Ms. 
Cipollone started a discussion about how to define values and which ones were the most 
important. There were some public comments about the perceived lack of security in the 
district. 
 

B. Next steps 
Ms. Cipollone explained the importance of choosing 3-5 core values that would benefit 
the BID and encouraged the board members to discuss them. The results will be 
discussed at the November board meeting. 

 
2022-2023 Budget 

A. Overview of the 2022-2023 Budget 
Mr. Martinez presented the preliminary budget that has been presented to the city and 
explained some of the annual and ongoing line items versus the one-time line items. He 
then opened up to discussion by the board. Ms. Sayer explained some concerns she had 
with the 2022 budget and some questions about the 2023 budget. She also made some 
suggestions about activation budgetary items. 
 

B. Public Hearing on Budget Amendments and 2023 Operating Budget 
Mr. Cobbins called for a motion to open for public comments. Mr. Books seconded. 
Motion passed. A Concerned Citizen asked about a cash balance disparity, and about a 
security line item. Mr. Cobbins addressed these issues, and Mr. Books provided 
additional information. There were no further public comments. Mr. Cobbins called for a 
motion to close public comments. Mr. Pirkopf made a motion. Mr. Beal seconded. 
Motion to close public comments passed. 
 



 

C. Mr. Cobbins called for a motion to vote on the 2022 Budget Amendments and the 
proposed 2023 Budget with adjustments provided today. Mr. Books motioned; Mr. 
Pirkopf seconded. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed.  
*A copy of the approved budget is attached to these minutes as an appendix. 

 
Activation Updates 

A. Wakanda on Welton  
Ms. Sayer informed the public that there will be an informational meeting for businesses 
on the corridor regarding the Wakanda on Welton event on the following day at 3 PM at 
Melody Market discussing the activation deeper and ways for businesses to participate. 
 

      B. Five Points Great Pumpkin 
Mrs. Frazier explained the Great Pumpkin activation with times and details, and                        
requested volunteers 
 

     C. Holiday Stroll 
There was no discussion at this time 
 

Public Comments 
There were no questions or comments. 
 
With no further business, Mr. Cobbins called for a motion to adjourn. Mr. Books made a motion 
to adjourn. Mr. Pirkopf seconded the motion. Vote: Unanimous in favor. Motion passed.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:30AM. 
 
The forgoing minutes constitutes a true and correct copy of the Five Points Business 
Improvement District. Approved this 9th Day of November, 2022. 
 
 
       
FPBID Board President 
Attest: 
 
 
       



 
 

FIVE POINTS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 

November 9th, 2022 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting Held: Wednesday, November 9th, 2022, at 10:00 AM,  
 Virtual meeting held on ZOOM.US. 
 
Attendance:  The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Five Points Business 

Improvement District, City and County of Denver, Colorado was called 
and held as shown above in accordance with the applicable statutes of the 
State of Colorado, with the following directors present and acting:  
Ryan Cobbins 
LaSheita Sayer 
John Pirkopf 
Nathan Beal 
Paul Books 
Haroun Cowans 

 
Excused Absence:  Maedella Stiger 

 
BID Staff:                   Vincent Martinez, Downtown Denver Partnership 
 Kalisha Frazier, Five Points Marketing Group 
 Chuck Jones, Five Points Marketing Group 
 

The meeting was called to order by Board President Ryan Cobbins, at 10:08 AM. 
 
 There were no conflicts of interest disclosed 
 
Approval of Board Minutes – October 12th, 2022 
Vote to approve the October 12, 2022 minutes was tabled until the December Board Meeting. 
 
Treasurer’s Report – September, 2022 
Mr. Beal presented the September 2022 Financial Report to the Board. A total of $16,729 in 
expenditures was made in the month of September, which were then listed individually. The final 
account cash balance at the end of the month of August totaled $418,668. Mr. Cobbins called for 
a motion to accept the August 2022 Treasurer’s Report. Mr. Books moved to approve the 
Treasurers Report. Ms. Sayer seconded the motion. Vote: unanimous in favor, motion passed. 
Ms. Sayer inquired about an expenditure concerning Sinjac Electrical. Mr. Martinez explained 
that this was for repairs to lighting fixtures. 
 
 
 



 

  
Planning Retreat Review 

A. Organizational Values Discussion 
Ms. Cipollone presented a slideshow concerning Core Values and explained what core 
values are, how they should guide the decision-making process, and how they impact the 
future and legacy of the Five Point community. She then brought up a poll for the board so 
they could have a chance to express which core values they aligned with the most. By the 
end of the discussion, the three values that received the most votes were: 
  -Prosperity and Growth 
  -Community and Inclusion 
  -Future Generation, History and Legacy 
 
Mr. Pirkopf expressed concern about practicality and a focus on economic interest in the 
work of the BID. Mrs. Cipollone agreed that there should be a balance between being 
inspiring and being practical.  
 
A few members of the public expressed concerns about Five Points losing its cultural 
identity as a historically black neighborhood. There was discussion about the role of a 
Business Improvement District and if and how it relates to topics such as cultural identity 
and gentrification. Mr. Cobbins urged that this conversation should take place at a 
different time. Ms. Sayer expressed concern about the lack of historical preservation 
efforts, and that such things should be emphasized in the new mission statement. Mrs. 
Cipollone agreed and asked the board to help discern between historical and cultural 
preservation.  
 
Mrs. Cipollone presented an overview of stakeholder interviews. She explained that she 
interviewed 6 stakeholders to discuss the new mission statement and proceeded to share 
feedback which included strengths and weaknesses of the BID and concerns areas for 
improvement. See Meeting Packet for copy of Ms. Cipollone’s presentation.  
 

Mr. Jones relayed additional comments he has received in outreach to businesses that 
many of them feel they are not being heard or included. Mr. Cobbins noted that the Board 
is working with a community volunteer to set a date for a community meeting to bring 
BID stakeholders together to discuss priorities.   

 
New Business 

A. Denver Ciclovia 
This presentation will be postponed until the December 12th meeting. 

 
Old Business 

A. Wakanda on Welton Update 
Ms. Sayer presented and update for the Wakanda on Welton activation. She began by 
giving a brief history of the conception of the event and made a point to mention thanks to 
several people who helped give this activation momentum. She then presented a list of 
participating Five Points businesses and the activations planned there as well as 
activations in the right of way. Ms. Sayer showed the calendar of events for the week.   



 

 
Mr. Books praised the efforts of Ms. Sayer and several others agreed.  
 
In response to a question regarding the overall budget Ms. Sayer explained that $92,000 
was awarded through a grant from the City’s Department of Economic Development and 
Opportunity (DEDO). The BID committed $10,000 in funding to support additional 
cleaning and maintenance, security and marketing support.  
 
To close out, Ms. Sayer Presented a proposed 12-month activation calendar showing 
existing events with new events to provide activations once a month in the BID. 

 
MarCom Updates 

Ms. Frazier gave a recap of the Trick or Treat Street event and conveyed feedback she 
received from participants and businesses who took part in the event as well. Ms. Frazier 
then discussed planning progress for the upcoming Holiday Stroll. Shoe noted the needs 
for volunteers and discussed how businesses can participate.  
Ms. Frazier then reported that her team is working on an area map similar to the website’s 
self-guided tour listing area businesses and points of interest that businesses can place in 
windows and billboards. 
 
She also reported that work on the restoration of the historical markers has been delayed 
as the original files have not been located but the elements of the files were recovered and 
will be rebuilt to match the original files. 

 
Admin and Maintenance Update 

Mr. Martinez explained that the admin update is primarily the discussion of the scope of 
work of the Admin and MarCom agreements and how they relate to bringing on new 
contractors or one contractor to oversee subcontractors to manage MarCom services and 
event planning services. He then presented an updated version of each of the scopes and 
suggested a third scope which concentrates on events.  
 
Mr. Cobbins explained his position that the Five Points BID board needs a director to help 
with expansion, accountability, and fund-raising, and that it is the responsibility of the 
board to help guide those decisions. Mr. Cowans agreed but expressed concern about how 
that would fit into the current budget. Mr. Books agreed, saying that it’s important to find 
an individual who would fit all the criteria presented by Mr. Martinez. He added that the 
MarCom duties should play a smaller role than the Administrative and budgetary roles. 
Mr. Pirkopf agreed and stressed the importance of the director position being a lynchpin 
for the entirety of the BID boards efforts, and that it needs to be a full-time position. He 
expressed concern as well regarding the budget.  
 
Mr. Books expressed the possibility of instead hiring a firm instead of a singular 
individual. Mr. Pirkopf did not agree, saying that a firm would lack the personal 
connection required for a cohesive business community. Mr. Beal inquired about the role 
of DDP following the hiring of a director or firm. Mr. Martinez explained that the DDP 
can continue to offer accounting services and is able to assist with quality control of the 
cleaning contractor as well as contractor oversight on one-off projects as necessary.  
 



 

Mr. Cobbins requested a volunteer or two to review the materials presented by Mr. 
Martinez to begin to put together a job description for the director position, and Mr. 
Cowans accepted. Ms. Sayer expressed concern of putting too much expectation on a 
single person to take on all roles. Mr. Cobbins and Mr. Books talked of the director having 
a skill set that makes them the face of the organization and ability to be an organizer and 
bring volunteers to the table and seek out additional funding sources for funding projects 
and programs. 
 

At this point, Mr. Cobbins asked Norman Harris to discuss an effort he is leading to bring 
a variety of Five Points community groups and businesses together to form the Five Points 
Alliance. The group would be a partner advocate for the neighborhood to help push 
forward a vision for the neighborhood that drives development with a cultural and historic 
focus. There will be a meeting later today to start the effort to formalize. He noted that this 
is the first in a series of meetings and the BID’s participation is appreciated. Mr. Books 
expressed support for such an entity. Mr. Harris noted that there are still a few more weeks 
of work before a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is finalized and a draft is 
circulating now for comments. He also said that it is his goal to have something available 
publicly for groups to sign on to before the end of the year. 
 
Ms. Sayer noted that the MOU seems to support more of the idea of the formation of such 
a group and does not commit the BID to anything financial at this point. She asked if it is 
okay to vote to sign on now as Mr. Harris is asking. 
 
Mr. Harris noted that he is not expecting to form any sort of governance for the group at 
this time but is trying to determine who all the player at the table are going to be and with 
that in mind, he would like to get the BID’s commitment in the next week. Mr. Cobbins 
asked Mr. Harris to let him know if there are any changes expected to the MOU after the 
meeting this evening and from there, he would then reach out to the Board for any 
comments to share. Once any concerns are addressed the Board can then vote to sign on or 
not. 

 
Public Comments 
There were no questions or comments. 
 
With no further business, Mr. Cobbins called for a motion to adjourn. Mr. Books made a motion 
to adjourn. Mr. Cowans seconded the motion. Vote: Unanimous in favor. Motion passed.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:37AM. 
 
The forgoing minutes constitutes a true and correct copy of the Five Points Business 
Improvement District. Approved this 9th Day of November, 2022. 
 
 
       
FPBID Board President 
Attest: 
 
 
       



Management Report
Five Points Business Improvement District
For the period ended September 30, 2022

Prepared by Ryan Brown - 11.08.22

For management use only



 Beginning Balance
January 1, 2022  YTD Changes 

 Ending Balance
September 30, 2022 

ASSETS
   Current Assets
      Bank Accounts
         USbank Checking  $                  243,119  $                 173,609  $                      416,728 
      Total Bank Accounts                      243,119                     173,609                          416,728 
      Other Current Assets
         Accounts Receivable                            947                              -                                   947 
         Prepaid /Deposits                               -                                -                                     -   
      Total Other Current Assets                            947                              -                                   947 
   Total Current Assets                      244,066                     173,609                          417,675 
TOTAL ASSETS  $                244,066  $               173,609  $                     417,675 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
   Total Liabilities  $                     7,971  $                           8  $                          7,979 
   Equity / Fund Balance
      Beginning Fund Balance                      236,095                              -                            236,095 
      Net Operating Income (Loss)                               -                       173,601                          173,601 
   Total Equity / Fund Balance                      236,095                     173,601                          409,696 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $                244,066  $               173,609  $                     417,675 

Five Points Business Improvement District
Balance Sheet

September 2022



Actual
YTD

Original
Budget

YTD

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original
Budget
Annual

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Beginning Fund Balance  $     236,095  $      164,470  $           71,625  $      164,470  $           71,625 

Income and Other Sources
Mill Levy Income-FPBID          328,470           175,000              153,470           245,842                82,628 
Donations                   -                      -                         -               18,000               (18,000)
Other              9,999                  9,999                    -                    9,999 
Total Income and Other Sources of Funds          338,469           175,000              163,469           263,842                74,627 

Total Available Resources  $     574,564  $      339,470  $         235,094  $      428,312  $         146,252 

Expenditures
Maintenance            89,347           100,542                11,195           119,056                29,709 
Marketing/Branding            48,186             76,773                28,587           102,364                54,178 
Administrative            23,695             22,448                 (1,248)             28,730                  5,035 
Contingency Funds                   -                 5,625                  5,625               7,500                  7,500 
Total Ongoing Expenditures          161,228           205,388                44,159           257,650                96,422 
Capital Purchases              3,639             75,000                71,361           100,000                96,361 
Small Business Relief Grants                   -                      -                         -                      -                         -   

Total Expenditures  $     164,868  $      280,388  $         115,520  $      357,650  $         192,782 

Ending Fund Balance  $     409,696  $        59,083  $         350,614  $        70,662  $         339,034 

Five Points Business Improvement District
Budget vs Actual - By Program/Activity

September 2022



Actual
YTD

Original
Budget

YTD

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Original
Budget
Annual

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Beginning Fund Balance  $   236,095  $   164,470  $          71,625  $    164,470  $          71,625 

Income and Other Sources of Funds
   Mill Levy Income-FPBID           328,470           175,000                153,470            245,842                  82,628 
   Donations                    -                      -                           -                18,000                 (18,000)
   Other Revenue               9,999                    -                      9,999                    9,999 

Total Income and Sources of Funds           338,469           175,000                163,469            263,842                  64,628 
Total Available Resources  $     574,564  $     339,470  $           235,094  $      428,312  $           136,253 

Expenditures
Maintenance

General Maintenance Contract             47,856             47,050                      (806)              62,733                  14,877 
Other Maintenance             10,562               7,125                   (3,437)                9,500                   (1,062)
Plaza Maintenance               5,554               9,992                    4,439              13,323                    7,769 
Snow Removal             15,896             22,500                    6,604              15,000                      (896)
Utilities & Water               2,201               3,000                       800                4,000                    1,800 
Irrigation Repairs               1,084               1,125                         41                1,500                       416 
Tree & Landscape Maintenance               6,195               9,750                    3,555              13,000                    6,805 

Total Maintenance             89,347           100,542                  11,195            119,056                  29,709 
Marketing/Branding                         -   

Banners                    -                 2,625                    2,625                3,500                    3,500 
Events/Activation                         -   
   Grants                    -               12,648                  12,648              16,864                  16,864 
   FP History Stroll                    -                   750                       750                1,000                    1,000 
   ASG Activations                    -                      -                           -                       -                           -   
   Trick or Treat                    -                   750                       750                1,000                    1,000 
   Holiday Stroll 2022                    -                 7,500                    7,500              10,000                  10,000 
   Summer Activation                    -                      -                           -                       -                           -   
Holiday Lighting                    -               11,250                  11,250              15,000                  15,000 
Marketing Administration             38,178             37,500                      (678)              50,000                  11,822 
Marketing Programs             10,008               3,750                   (6,258)                5,000                   (5,008)

Total Marketing/Branding             48,186             76,773                  28,587            102,364                  54,178 
Administrative

General Administration             20,125             16,500                   (3,625)              22,000                    1,875 
Bank Charges & Fees                   96                   98                           2                  130                         34 
Dues & Memberships                 673                 600                        (73)                  600                        (73)
Insurance               2,802               3,000                       198                3,000                       198 
Legal Fees                    -                 2,250                    2,250                3,000                    3,000 

Total Administrative             23,695             22,448                   (1,248)              28,730                    5,035 
Contingency Funds                    -                 5,625                    5,625                7,500                    7,500 

Total Ongoing Expenditures           161,228           205,388                  44,159            257,650                  96,422 
Capital Expenditures and Reserve Spending

Capital Purchases               3,639             75,000                  71,361            100,000                  96,361 
Total Capital Expenditures and Reserve               3,639             75,000                  71,361            100,000                  96,361 

Total Expenditures  $     164,868  $     280,388  $           115,520  $      357,650  $           192,782 
Net Income  $     173,601  $    (105,388)  $           278,989  $       (93,808)  $           267,409 
Ending Fund Balance 409,696$      59,083$        350,614$           70,662$         339,034$           

Five Points Business Improvement District
Budget vs Actual - By Account

September 2022



May
2022

June
2022

July
2022 August 2022

September 
2022  YTD 2022 

Big Onion Partnerships, LLC -            -           -           3,625         -           3,625              
Colorado Barricade -            -           -           -             -           2,610              
Colorado Lighting Inc -            4,257        -           -             534          7,755              
Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability** -            -           -           -             -           2,802              
Consolidated Services Group 2, LLC 1,247         5,767        15,609      6,065         8,845        69,959            
Constant Contact 90              45             -           90              45            405                 
Denver Permits Online -            50             -           -             -           100                 
Denver Water 23              -           113           101            131          809                 
Diversified Underground Inc -            -           -           -             -           340                 
Downtown Denver Partnership Inc 6,000         6,000        6,000        6,000         6,000        54,000            
Five Points Atlas -            -           -           -             1,668        1,668              
Mile High Festivals -            8,000        -           -             -           8,000              
My City Bikes 273            -           -           -             -           273                 
Savatree -            120           -           2,610         -           4,935              
Sin Jac Electrict -            1,350        -           -             1,350        5,427              
Special District Association -            -           -           -             -           673                 
US Bank 24              24             24             24              -           96                   
XCEL ENERGY 57              134           88             97              96            1,391              

Total Expenditures by Vendor 7,713$      25,747$   21,834$   18,612$    18,669$  164,868$       

Five Points Business Improvement District
Expenditures by Vendor Summary

September 2022



 September 
2022 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 173,601$            

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations
Accounts Receivable -                     
Prepaid / Deposits -                     
Accounts Payable 8                        

Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: 8                        

Net cash provided by operating activities 173,609$          

NET CASH INCREASE (DECREASE) FOR PERIOD 173,609$          

Cash at beginning of period 243,119              

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 416,728$          

Five Points Business Improvement District
Statement of Cash Flows

September 2022













 October 2022 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 152,573$            

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations
Accounts Receivable -                     
Prepaid / Deposits -                     
Accounts Payable 3,517                  

Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: 3,517                  

Net cash provided by operating activities 156,090$          

NET CASH INCREASE (DECREASE) FOR PERIOD 156,090$          

Cash at beginning of period 243,119              

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 399,209$          

Five Points Business Improvement District
Statement of Cash Flows

October 2022



Management Report
Five Points Business Improvement District
For the period ended November 30, 2022

Prepared by Ryan Brown - 01.06.23

For management use only



 Beginning Balance
January 1, 2022  YTD Changes 

 Ending Balance
November 30, 2022 

ASSETS
   Current Assets
      Bank Accounts
         USbank Checking  $                  243,119  $                 111,949  $                      355,068 
      Total Bank Accounts                      243,119                     111,949                          355,068 
      Other Current Assets
         Accounts Receivable                            947                              -                                   947 
         Prepaid /Deposits                               -                          2,993                              2,993 
      Total Other Current Assets                            947                        2,993                              3,940 
   Total Current Assets                      244,066                     114,942                          359,008 
TOTAL ASSETS  $                244,066  $               114,942  $                     359,008 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
   Total Liabilities  $                     7,971  $                   (4,617)  $                          3,354 
   Equity / Fund Balance
      Beginning Fund Balance                      236,095                              -                            236,095 
      Net Operating Income (Loss)                               -                       119,559                          119,559 
   Total Equity / Fund Balance                      236,095                     119,559                          355,654 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $                244,066  $               114,942  $                     359,008 

Five Points Business Improvement District
Balance Sheet

November 2022



Actual
YTD

Amended
Budget

YTD

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Amended
Budget
Annual

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Beginning Fund Balance  $     236,095  $      236,095  $                   -    $      236,095  $                   -   

Income and Other Sources
Mill Levy Income-FPBID          331,379           294,000                37,379           294,000                37,379 
DURA Payments                   -               30,138               (30,138)             30,138               (30,138)
Donations                   -               10,000               (10,000)             10,000               (10,000)
Other Revenue                   -                 9,999                       -                 9,999                       -   
Jazz Activation Grant                   -               24,000               (24,000)             24,000               (24,000)
Transfer of funds from 14th Street LMD              9,999             30,654               (30,654)             30,654               (30,654)
Total Income and Other Sources of Funds          341,378           398,791               (57,413)           398,791               (57,413)

Total Available Resources  $     577,473  $      634,886  $          (57,413)  $      634,886  $          (57,413)

Expenditures
Maintenance          110,108           121,472                11,363           127,766                17,658 
Marketing/Branding            73,648             95,853                22,205           125,091                51,443 
Administrative            31,070             24,615                 (6,456)             36,053                  4,983 
Contingency Funds                   -               12,500                12,500             15,000                15,000 
Total Ongoing Expenditures          214,826           254,439                39,612           303,910                89,084 
Capital Purchases              6,993           101,132                94,138           121,358              114,365 
Small Business Relief Grants                   -                      -                         -                      -                         -   

Total Expenditures  $     221,820  $      355,571  $         133,751  $      425,268  $         203,448 

Ending Fund Balance  $     355,654  $      279,316  $           76,338  $      209,618  $         146,036 

Five Points Business Improvement District
Budget vs Actual - By Program/Activity

November 2022



Actual
YTD

Amended
Budget

YTD

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Amended
Budget
Annual

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Beginning Fund Balance  $   236,095  $   236,095  $                   -    $    236,095  $                   -   

Income and Other Sources of Funds
   Mill Levy Income-FPBID          331,379          294,000                 37,379           294,000                 37,379 
   DURA Payments                   -              30,138                (30,138)             30,138                (30,138)
   Donations                   -              10,000                (10,000)             10,000                (10,000)
   Other Revenue              9,999              9,999                         -                 9,999                         -   
   Jazz Activation Grant                   -              24,000                (24,000)             24,000                (24,000)
   Transfer of funds from 14th Street LMD                   -              30,654                (30,654)             30,654                (30,654)

Total Income and Sources of Funds          341,378          398,791                (57,413)           398,791                (57,413)
Total Available Resources  $     577,473  $     634,886  $           (57,413)  $      634,886  $           (57,413)

Expenditures
Maintenance

General Maintenance Contract            58,305            56,472                  (1,833)             67,766                   9,461 
Other Maintenance            11,909            10,833                  (1,076)             13,000                   1,091 
Plaza Maintenance              5,554              8,333                   2,780             10,000                   4,446 
Snow Removal            15,896            30,000                 14,104             18,000                   2,104 
Utilities & Water              2,734              3,333                      599               4,000                   1,266 
Irrigation Repairs              1,274              1,667                      393               2,000                      726 
Tree & Landscape Maintenance            14,437            10,833                  (3,604)             13,000                  (1,437)

Total Maintenance          110,108          121,472                 11,363           127,766                 17,658 
Marketing/Branding

Banners              1,029              2,917                   1,888               3,500                   2,471 
Events/Activation
   Grants                   -              15,337                 15,337             18,404                 18,404 
   First Friday Jazz Hop                   -                     -                           -                    400                      400 
   FP History Stroll                   -                   833                      833               1,000                   1,000 
   FP Jazz Festival Sponsorship              8,000                   -                           -                 8,000                         -   
   FP Atlas Advertising                   -                     -                           -                 1,668                   1,668 
   Juneteenth                   -                3,917                   3,917               4,700                   4,700 
   Trick or Treat                   -                   833                      833               1,000                   1,000 
   Holiday Stroll 2022                   -                8,333                   8,333             10,000                 10,000 
   Holiday Sound System                   -                3,333                   3,333               4,000                   4,000 
   Other                 790                   -                           -                      -                       (790)
Holiday Lighting              6,000            12,500                   6,500             15,000                   9,000 
Constant Contact - Email Service                 495                 450                       (45)                  540                        45 
Website Map & Listings (My City Bikes)                   -                   455                      455                  546                      546 
Marketing Administration            46,106            42,778                  (3,329)             51,333                   5,227 
Marketing Programs            11,228              4,167                  (7,061)               5,000                  (6,228)

Total Marketing/Branding            73,648            95,853                 30,995           125,091                 51,443 
Administrative

General Administration            20,250            18,333                  (1,916)             22,000                   1,750 
Bank Charges & Fees                   96                 108                        12                  130                        34 
Dues & Memberships                 673                 673                          1                  673                          1 
Insurance              2,802              3,000                      198               3,000                      198 
Legal Fees                   -                2,500                   2,500               3,000                   3,000 
Board Planning Retreat              7,250                   -                           -                 7,250                         -   

Total Administrative            31,070            24,615                      794             36,053                   4,983 
Contingency Funds                   -              12,500                 12,500             15,000                 15,000 

Total Ongoing Expenditures          214,826          254,439                 55,652           303,910                 89,084 
Capital Expenditures and Reserve Spending

Capital Purchases              6,993          101,132                 94,138           121,358                114,365 
Total Capital Expenditures and Reserve              6,993          101,132                 94,138           121,358                114,365 

Total Expenditures  $     221,820  $     355,571  $           149,791  $      425,268  $           203,448 
Net Income  $     119,559  $       43,221  $             76,338  $      (26,477)  $           146,036 
Ending Fund Balance 355,654$     279,316$     76,338$             209,618$      146,036$           

Five Points Business Improvement District
Budget vs Actual - By Account

November 2022



January
2022

February 
2022 March 2022

April
2022

May
2022

June
2022

July
2022

August 
2022

September 
2022

October 
2022

November 
2022  YTD 2022 

2 Keys Asset Management Corp -$          -$          -$         -$            -$          -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         6,000$      6,000$            
BackFlow Tech -            -            -           -              -            -           -           -           -           190          -           190                 
Big Onion Partnerships, LLC -            -            -           -              -            -           -           3,625        -           -           3,625        7,250              
Colorado Barricade -            2,610         -           -              -            -           -           -           -           -           -           2,610              
Colorado Lighting Inc -            -            -           2,964           -            4,257        -           -           534          -           409          8,164              
Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability** -            2,802         -           -              -            -           -           -           -           -           -           2,802              
Consolidated Services Group 2, LLC 9,688        14,646       7,171        922              1,247         5,767        15,609      6,065        8,845       5,252        10,154      85,364            
Constant Contact 45             -            90            -              90             45            -           90            45            45            45            495                 
Denver Permits Online -            -            50            -              -            50            -           -           -           -           -           100                 
Denver Water 121           98             74            148              23             -           113          101          131          146          122          1,077              
Denver Weekly News -            -            -           -              -            -           -           -           -           83            -           83                   
Diversified Underground Inc -            340            -           -              -            -           -           -           -           -           -           340                 
Downtown Denver Partnership Inc 6,000        6,000         6,000        6,000           6,000         6,000        6,000        6,000        6,000       6,000        6,000        66,000            
Five Points Marketing Group -            -            -           -              -            -           -           -           -           450          -           450                 
Five Points Atlas -            -            -           -              -            -           -           -           1,668       -           -           1,668              
Mile High Festivals -            -            -              -            8,000        -           -           -           -           -           8,000              
Maxwell Printing -            -            -           -              -            -           -           -           -           -           804          804                 
My City Bikes -            -            -           -              273            -           -           -           -           -           -           273                 
Outfront Media -            -            -           -              -            -           -           -           -           9,523        -           9,523              
Savatree -            -            2,205        -              -            120          -           2,610        -           -           7,222        12,157            
Sin Jac Electrict -            878            972          878              -            1,350        -           -           1,350       618          -           6,045              
Special District Association -            -            -           673              -            -           -           -           -           -           -           673                 
US Bank -            -            -           -              24             24            24            24            -           -           -           96                   
XCEL ENERGY 248           219            229          223              57             134          88            97            96            131          135          1,657              

Total Expenditures by Vendor 16,102$   27,593$   16,791$  11,807$     7,713$     25,747$  21,834$  18,612$  18,669$  22,437$  34,515$  221,820$      

Five Points Business Improvement District
Expenditures by Vendor Summary

November 2022



 November 
2022 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 119,559$            

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations
Accounts Receivable -                     
Prepaid / Deposits (2,993)                 
Accounts Payable (4,617)                 

Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: (7,610)                 

Net cash provided by operating activities 111,949$          

NET CASH INCREASE (DECREASE) FOR PERIOD 111,949$          

Cash at beginning of period 243,119              

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 355,068$          

Five Points Business Improvement District
Statement of Cash Flows

November 2022
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Five Points BID Activations 

Q1   2023

OUR MISSION: 
The Five Points Business Improvement District exists to strengthen and enhance the 
efforts of business and property owners who live, work in, or contribute to the historic 
Five Points neighborhood of Denver. 

Our District Board’s mission is to positively influence financial accountability and 
cultural responsibility as the area undergoes redevelopment and growth. 

The Five Points Business Improvement District will hold true to the best values of the 
past, embrace inclusive opportunities of the present, and look forward to a vibrant 
future.
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Black Jazz History Experience  2023
• Dates: Saturdays, February 18 and 25

• Times: 2/18 1-4 p.m.,  2/25 11 a.m. – 2 p.m.

• Location: Spangalang and Cervantes - the other side

• Objectives: 1) Bring jazz history to life during black history month along the historic Welton 
Corridor 2) Attract people creating business for Five Points shops, bars and restaurants.

• What: During black history month in February 2023, curate live jazz bands, poets and dancers 
in Five Points. Celebrate historic black jazz music with bands who can recreate the sounds and 
dances to help tell the story of the lives of iconic jazz greats such as Ella Fitzgerald, Duke 
Ellington and Louis Armstrong.

• Grant Amount Requested: $10,000

• FPBID Amount Proposed: $8,000

Jazz History - Survey Results - Businesses
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Survey Results - Focus on Jazz History Icons

Jazz music. Jazz dance. Jazz history – Five Points

FEB 25 – CERVANTES (AS OF 1/9)
Jazz music you can dance to

11 am 1 hr. Dance Class - Five Points Stomp

12 pm 1 hr. Diversion – Dance, youth showcase of Jazz 
(swing) Dance

1 pm 1 hr. Taryn Newborn set of historic Jazz music 

• Great American song book performers Duke 
Ellington, Louis Armstrong, Cab Calloway and Ella 
Fitzgerald 

FEB 18 – SPANGALANG 
Jazz music you can chill to

• 1 pm KUVO Interviews

• 1:15 pm Wil Alston Band

• 2 pm Poetry slam, presentations about Jazz music

• 2:30 pm KUVO Interviews

• 3 pm Wil Alston Band
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Estimated Budget:  Black Jazz History Experience
Budget per afternoon Subtotal of 2 afternoons

Bands – Qty 2 1500 3000

Poets/Choreographer/dance class 1500

Project Coordination/Curation/business meetings 5000

Online Promotion – paid ads (Facebook, 300 600

Graphic Design (20-25 hours) 2000

Signage Production 2000

Print Media Promoting The Series 1500

Cervantes/Spangalang/KUVO crew services for event set 
up/tear down

2000

TOTAL 18,000

February - Black History Month 
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Five Points Outdoor Sound System
• What: Outdoor speaker system and amplifier to have at the center of Five Points

• When: Feb 2023

• Location: On existing light poles at center of Five Points intersection

• Objective: Creating an audio ambiance of jazz music at the center of Five Points

• Why:  Due to the weather in the winter it is often too cold to have live musicians 
outside. 

• Budget amount requested: FPBID $3,000 - 6000

Outdoor Sound System Budget: 

Item/Equipment Cost

Outdoor Speaker Set (wi-fi) $ 3000 - 4000

Amplifier/Player $ 500
Installation/Deinstallation $ 200

TOTAL
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